506266526 09/23/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6313272

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
QUENTIN HARMER	09/21/2020
KEVIN LORIMER	09/21/2020
TIZIANO AGOSTINELLI	09/23/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENDOMAGNETICS LTD
Street Address:	ST. JOHN'S INNOVATION PARK -COWLEY ROAD - CAMBRIDGE
Internal Address:	JEFFREYS BUILDING
City:	CAMBRIDGESHIRE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	CB4)WS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16981860

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)261-3750

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-261-3189

Email:mary.higdon@klgates.comCorrespondent Name:JAMES E. FAJKOWSKIAddress Line 1:ONE LINCOLN STREET

Address Line 2: K&L GATES LLP - STATE STREET FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111-2950

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	END-018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES E. FAJKOWSKI
SIGNATURE:	/James E. Fajkowski/
DATE SIGNED:	09/23/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=16981860_Assignment#page1.tif source=16981860_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506266526 REEL: 053857 FRAME: 0203

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mr. Quentin HARMER, Mr. Kevin LORIMER and Mr. Tiziano AGOSTINELLI (hereinafter the "ASSIGNORS") have invented certain new and useful Invention as designed in a patent application entitled:

"MAGNETIC MARKERS FOR SURGICAL GUIDANCE"

(Hereinafter the "INVENTION")

and WHEREAS, at least the following patent applications have been filed for this invention:

Application number	Country
1804683.9	GB
PCT/IB2019/052170	wo

and WHEREAS, **Endomagnetics Ltd** a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, and having offices at **Jeffreys Building**, **St John's Innovation Park**, **Cowley Road**, **Cambridge**, **Cambridgeshire CB4 OWS**, **United Kingdom** ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire, right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the application, and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained thereof and therefrom;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to the ASSIGNORS in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire rights, title and interest in and to the Invention, corresponding domestic and foreign patent applications, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and ASSIGNORS authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of any of the states in which the application was or will be filed, or foreign equivalent thereof, to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

ASSIGNORS authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

ASSIGNORS represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that they have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. ASSIGNORS, their executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries.

PATENT REEL: 053857 FRAME: 0204

Worldwide Rights

ASSIGNORS authorize and request that any Official of Office of any country or countries, whose duty is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that they will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said INVENTION, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said INVENTION in all countries.

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment.

Mr. Quentin HARMER	Quili Ham	21 Sep 2020
Assignor's Name	Signature	Date
Mr. Kevin LORIMER	Ken Low	21 Sep 2020
Assignor's Name	Signature	Date
Mr. Tiziano AGOSTINELLI	Tiziano Agostinella	23 Sep 2020
Assignor's Name	Signature	Date
Endomagnetics Ltd.		23 September 2020
Assignee	Signature and Company	Date
	Stamp (If there is one)	
x Eric Mayes	X CEO	
Name of the person signing on behalf of Assignee	Title of the person signing on behalf of Assignee	

PATENT REEL: 053857 FRAME: 0205

RECORDED: 09/23/2020